

No. 04-944

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENIFER ARBAUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

Y & H CORPORATION,
D/B/A THE MOONLIGHT CAFE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AND THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
ROBERT COSTAGLIOLA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CATHERINE E. STETSON *
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed inside the front cover)

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH GAUDIO
NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
LEGAL FOUNDATION
1201 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 406-4443

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS HAS, AND REGULARLY EXERCISES, BROAD AUTHORITY TO LIMIT THE JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURTS	5
II. CONGRESS INTENDED TITLE VII'S EMPLOYEE NUMEROSITY REQUIRE- MENT TO OPERATE AS A JURISDIC- TIONAL LIMITATION.....	8
III. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT TITLE VII'S EMPLOYEE NUMEROSITY REQUIRE- MENT IS A JURISDICTIONAL LIMITA- TION	13
IV. PRACTICAL CONSIDERATIONS SUP- PORT CONGRESS'S DECISION TO MAKE NUMEROSITY A JURISDIC- TIONAL LIMITATION.....	16
V. EVEN IF THE NUMEROSITY REQUIRE- MENT WERE DEEMED NON- JURISDICTIONAL, A DEFENDANT'S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE NUMEROS- ITY AT THE OUTSET DOES NOT NEC- ESSARILY WAIVE THE ISSUE.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Armbruster v. Quinn</i> , 411 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Auld v. Law Offices of Cooper, Beckman & Tuerk</i> , 1992 WL 372949 (4th Cir. Dec. 18, 1992).....	13
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1270 (2005)	3
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11
<i>Childs v. Local 18, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 719 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	22
<i>Cirino-Encarnacion v. Concilio De Salud Integral De Loiza, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Diversified Brokerage Servs., Inc. v. Greater Des Moines Bd. of Realtors</i> , 521 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Dumas v. Town of Mount Vernon</i> , 612 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	15
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	8, 12-13
<i>EEOC v. The Chicago Club</i> , 86 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	5
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fike v. Gold Kist, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 722 (N.D. Ala.), <i>aff'd</i> , 664 F.2d 295 (11th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	19
<i>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Assocs.</i> , 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1079 (1995).....	21
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 21
<i>Hassell v. Harmon Foods, Inc.</i> , 454 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1972).....	10
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	23
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	23
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	5, 18
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	3
<i>La Resolana Architects, PA v. Clay Realtors Angel Fire</i> , 416 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	21
<i>Laub v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	11
<i>Lyes v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 166 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mansfield, C.&L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	21
<i>Martin v. United Way of Erie County</i> , 829 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 247 (1868)	5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	20
<i>McKenzie v. Davenport-Harris Funeral Home</i> , 834 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1987)	10-11
<i>McNab v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 1177 (2004)	3
<i>Miller v. Maxwell's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1109 (1994)	9
<i>Mochelle v. J. Walter Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1302 (M.D. La. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 F.3d 1079 (5th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	6
<i>Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 959 (2004)	19
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	21
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	5
<i>Owens v. Rush</i> , 636 F.2d 283 (10th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Save Our Cemeteries, Inc. v. Archdiocese of</i> <i>New Orleans</i> , 568 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 836 (1978)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 528 U.S. 83 (1998)	20
<i>Thurber v. Jack Reilly’s, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 633 (1st Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 904 (1984)	10
<i>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United Phosphorous, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1003 (2003)	6
<i>Valentin v. Hospital Bella Vista</i> , 254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	3, 14
<i>Woodard v. Virginia Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 598 F.2d 1345 (4th Cir. 1979)	8, 10
<i>Xaros v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Zimmerman v. North Am. Signal Co.</i> , 704 F.2d (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	14, 15
 <i>CONSTITUTION:</i>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9	5
 <i>STATUTES:</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 4	7
15 U.S.C. § 6a	6, 7
17 U.S.C. § 408(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
17 U.S.C. § 411(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332	6
28 U.S.C. § 1338	7
28 U.S.C. § 1343	6
29 U.S.C. § 630(b).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	11
46 U.S.C. App. § 740	5
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	10, 15
 <i>RULE:</i>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	2
 <i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i>	
Sen. Subcomm. on Labor of Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 92d Cong., Legislative History of the Equal Employment Act of 1972.....	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971)	10, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 101-28, Part 1 (1989).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
110 Cong. Rec. 2708 (Feb. 10, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 2711 (Feb. 10, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 2712 (Feb. 10, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 8193 (Apr. 16, 1964)	8
110 Cong. Rec. 9594 (Apr. 29, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 13085 (June 9, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 13087 (June 9, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 13088 (June 9, 1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 13092 (June 9, 1964)	9
118 Cong. Rec. 2388 (Feb. 2, 1972)	9, 10
118 Cong. Rec. 2389 (Feb. 2, 1972)	9, 10
118 Cong. Rec. 2390 (Feb. 2, 1972)	9, 10
118 Cong. Rec. 2391 (Feb. 2, 1972)	9, 10
118 Cong. Rec. 2392 (Feb. 2, 1972)	10
118 Cong. Rec. 2393 (Feb. 2, 1972)	10
118 Cong. Rec. 2394 (Feb. 2, 1972)	10
118 Cong. Rec. 2409 (Feb. 2, 1972)	9, 10
118 Cong. Rec. 2410 (Feb. 2, 1972)	9, 10
118 Cong. Rec. 2411 (Feb. 2, 1972)	9, 10

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:

EEOC Decision No. 77-32, 1977 WL 5352 (Aug. 16, 1977)	13
----------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Steven A. Brehm, <i>Note, Does EEOC v. Frank’s Nursery & Crafts, Inc. Create an End Run Around Arbitration Agreements?: Whether an Employee’s Binding Arbitration Agreement Precludes the EEOC From Seeking Back Pay and Damages on Behalf of the Employee</i> , 39 Brandeis L.J. 693 (2001)	16
W. Mark Crain, <i>The Impact of Regulatory Costs on Small Firms</i> (Sept. 2005), available at http://www.sba.gov/advo/research/rs264.pdf	17
William J. Dennis, Jr., <i>Business Starts and Stops</i> , Wells Fargo/NFIB Series on NFIB Education Foundation (Nov. 1999), available at http://www.nfib.com/attach/2429	16
Stefania A. Di Trolio, <i>Comments, Undermining and Untwining: The Right to a Jury Trial and Rule 12(b)(1)</i> , 33 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1247 (2003)	21
Aimee Gourlay & Jenell Soderquist, <i>Mediation in Employment Cases is Too Little Too Late: An Organizational Conflict Management Perspective on Resolving Disputes</i> , 21 Hamline L. Rev. 261 (1998).....	17
Jeffrey A. Mandell, <i>The Procedural Posture of Minimum Employee Thresholds in Federal Antidiscrimination Statutes</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1047 (2005).....	12, 24
4 J. Moore, <i>Federal Practice</i> ¶ 26.56 [6] (2d ed. 1976).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NFIB, <i>Small Business Problems & Priorities</i> (June 2004), available at http://www.nfib.com/attach/6155	17
<i>Note, The Use of Discovery to Obtain Jurisdictional Facts</i> , 59 Va. L. Rev. 533 (1973).....	21
United States Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, Frequently Asked Questions (Oct. 2005), available at http://www.sba.gov/advo/stats/sbfaq.pdf	3
United States Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, Press Release: Small Business Hard Hit By Federal Regulatory Compliance Burden, New Study Shows Smallest Firms Bear Largest Per Employee Burden (Sept. 19, 2005), available at http://www.sba.gov/advo/press/05-43.html	17
Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , 11 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. 2d § 2858 (2005)	24
